Service Commission for the Calendar Year Ended December 31, 2022 (2022 Annual Report), 2023 Annual
Report.

Total Water Loss

Purchased

Water

Purchased

Power Total

Pro Forma Purchases 209,686$   8,940$   218,626$

Water Loss Percent 28.2090% 28.2090% 28.2090%

Total Water Loss 59,150$   2,522$   61,672$

Disallowed Water Loss

Purchased

Water

Purchased

Power Total

Pro Forma Purchases 209,686$   8,940$   218,626$

Water Loss Percent in Excess of 15% 13.2090% 13.2090% 13.2090%

Disallowed Water Loss 27,698$   1,181$   28,879$

 -6- Case No. 2024-00331

REVIEW OF COMMISSION STAFF’S RECOMMENDATIONS

Elkhorn District proposed adjustments to its revenues and expenses to reflect

current and expected operating conditions.  Commission Staff calculated a different

revenue requirement based on additional pro forma adjustments.  The Commission

approves the recommendations contained in the Commission Staff’s Report.  The

Commission has no further modifications or adjustments.  The following is the

Commission’s complete pro forma.22

22 Commission Staff’s Report at 7.

Description

Test Year

Operations

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Operations

Operating Revenues 414,304$   (1,241)$   413,063$

Operating Expenses 385,188 (13,091) 372,097

Total Operating Income 29,116$   11,850$   40,966$

Commission Staff's Report

 -7- Case No. 2024-00331

PRO FORMA OPERATING STATEMENT

 Metered Retail Sales.  Elkhorn District reported $414,304 in its test-year metered

retail sales.  Elkhorn District stated that it recorded its forfeited discounts and Revenues

from Nonrecurring Charges in the account Revenue from Metered Water Sales.23  It

proposed an adjustment to correct this misclassification by decreasing the Revenue from

Metered Water Sales by $4,280.24  Elkhorn District also proposed a $1,241 decrease to

Revenue from Metered Water Sales to reconcile the amount with the current Billing

23 Application, Attachment #4, References, Reference A.

24 Application, Attachment #4, References, Reference A.

Description Test Year

Elkhorn Water

District

Proposed

Adjustments

Commission

Staff

Adjustments

Total

Adjustments (Ref) Pro Forma

Operating Revenues

Metered Retail Sales 414,304$   (4,280)$   (4,280)$   A

(1,241) (1,241) A 408,783$

Other Revenues

Forfeited Discounts 3,489 0 3,489 B 3,489

Other Water Revenues 791 0 791 B 791

Total Operating Revenues 414,304 (1,241) 0 (1,241) 413,063

Operation and Maintenance

Salaries and Wages - Employees 8,643 (8,643) (8,643) C 0

Salaries and Wages - Officers 7,200 7,200 D 7,200

Purchased Water 201,412 8,274 8,274 E

(26,605) (1,093) (27,698) E 181,988

Purchased Power 8,940 (1,181) (1,181) F 7,759

Materials and Supplies 2,260 0 2,260

Contractual Services - Acct 8,520 0 8,520

Contractual Services - Other 78,575 (16,570) (9,565) (26,135) G 52,440

Insurance- Gen. Liability 5,885 0 5,885

Advertising 135 0 135

Miscellaneous Expenses 35,880 1,159 7,325 8,484 H 44,364

Total 350,250 (43,197) 3,498 (39,699) 310,551

Depreciation Expense 34,082 25,689 368 26,057 I 60,139

Taxes Other Than Income 856 551 551 J 1,407

Total Operating Expenses 385,188 (17,508) 4,417 (13,091) 372,097

Net Operating Income 29,116 16,267 (4,417) 11,850 40,966

Interest Income 1,753 0 1,753

Income Available to Service Debt 30,869$   16,267$   (4,417)$   11,850$   42,719$

 -8- Case No. 2024-00331

Analysis.25  Commission Staff recommended accepting both proposed adjustments,

which results in a pro forma amount of $408,783 as the amounts are known and

measurable because they are based on reliable information in the record and reflect

values that have either already occurred or can be determined with reasonable

certainty.26

The Commission finds that Commission Staff’s recommended adjustments are

reasonable and should be approved.  This adjustment reflects verifiable usage and

revenue data that were evaluated and normalized using the information provided in the